Board of Directors
Agenda Item #9 

Supplemental Resolution accepting the proposal of Community 
Housing Capital for the purchase of an additional Two Million 
Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($2,870,000) above the 
previously approved $4,500,000 Multifamily Housing Revenue 
Bonds for Lafitte 2017 (23 Units, New Orleans, Orleans Parish) 
located on 15 non-contiguous parcels as follows: 610 N. Johnson 
St., 928 N. Derbigny St., 1214 Columbus St., 1218 Columbus St.,

[...]

and providing for other matters in 
connection with the foregoing. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Louisiana Housing Corporation 

(the “LHC or the “Corporation”) on March 14, 2018, adopted a resolution approving and 
authorizing the issuance of not exceeding Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($4,500,000) of Louisiana Housing Corporation Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Lafitte 
2017 Project) in one or more series to finance a 23-unit multifamily housing facility located in 
New Orleans, Orleans Parish (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Louisiana State Bond Commission approved Four Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,500,000) of bonds on May 17, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, Lafitte 2017, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company (the 

“Taxpayer”) has submitted an amended bond application requesting an increase of Two Million 
Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($2,870,000) above the Four Million Five Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($4,500,000) to cover additional costs of the Project so that the aggregate 
principal amount of bonds will not exceed Seven Million Three Hundred Seventy Thousand 
Dollars ($7,370,000) (the “Bonds”); and 

WHEREAS, based on reprocessing of the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit Application 

as a consequence of a material change to the total development costs increasing from $9,524,000 
to $12,929,777, the Project qualifies for additional low-income housing tax credits (“LIHTCs”) 
so that the aggregate amount of LIHTCs to be allowed the Project is now Five Hundred Sixteen 
Thousand, Four Hundred Four Dollars ($516,404); and 

WHEREAS, a Supplemental Notice of Sale was published on May 31, 2021 in “The 

Advocate” and in the “The Daily Journal of Commerce” for the sale of an aggregate amount not 
to exceed Seven Million Three Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($7,370,000); and 

WHEREAS, the LHC did meet on June 9, 2021, at 10:00 a.m., Louisiana time, for the 
purpose of receiving and considering the proposal of Community Housing Capital or such other 

purchaser (the “Purchaser”), and taking action with respect to the supplemental parameter sale 
of not exceeding Seven Million Three Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($7,370,000) of the 
Bonds pursuant thereto; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the LHC, 

acting as the governing authority of said LHC, that: 

SECTION 1. Subject to the approval by the Louisiana State Bond Commission for the

[...]

parameter written terms submitted this day by Community Housing Capital for the purchase of 

bonds designated “Louisiana Housing Corporation Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Lafitte 

2017 Project)” in on more series in the aggregate principal amount of not exceeding Seven 

Million Three Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($7,370,000), at an interest rate not exceeding 

12% per annum, and for a maturity not exceeding 40 years, authorized under and pursuant to the 

provisions of a Bond Trust Indenture (the “Indenture”), by and between Regions Bank (the 

“Trustee”), and the LHC be, and the same are hereby awarded to the Purchaser.

[...]

Indenture and pledged therefor. 

SECTION 4. Based upon the reprocessing of a material change to the total 

development costs of the Project increasing from $9,524,000 to $12,929,777, the Project is now 

hereby preliminarily approved for LIHTCs in the amount of Five Hundred Sixteen Thousand, 

Four Hundred Four Dollars ($516,404) in accordance with the revised preliminary feasibility 

analysis report (the “F&V Report”) of the Corporation's tax credit underwriter (the “Tax Credit 

Underwriter”) as referenced in the Underwriting Review submitted to the Board.  Staff is 

hereby further authorized and directed to adjust such LIHTCs based upon (a) any reprocessing